

CAPITAL CASE

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MITCHELL WILLOUGHBY

Petitioner,

v.

DEEDRA HART, WARDEN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dennis J. Burke (KBA #87278)
Kentucky Dept. of Public Advocacy
2202 Commerce Parkway, Suite D
LaGrange, Kentucky 40031
(502) 564-4819
dennis.burke@ky.gov
(counsel of record)

Jamesa J. Drake (ME #009154)
Drake Law, LLC
P.O. Box 56
Auburn, Maine 04212
(207) 330-5105

April 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

INDEX OF APPENDICES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. The relevant state court proceedings..... 1

 B. The District Court ruling 3

 C. The divided Sixth Circuit panel opinion..... 4

REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

 This court repeatedly has held that state courts are the “ultimate expositors” of state law, yet the majority of the Sixth Circuit panel based its decision upon its own interpretation of Kentucky law which is in conflict with the relevant state law established by decisions of Kentucky’s highest court. 5

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd., 138 S.Ct. 1865 (2018)..... 6

Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... passim

Clark v. Commonwealth, 833 S.W.2d 793, 796 (Ky. 1991)..... 9

Grooms v. Commonwealth, 756 S.W.2d 131 (Ky. 1988) 8

Ice v. Commonwealth, 667 S.W.2d 671 (Ky. 1984) 6

Kordenbrock v. Scroggy, 919 F.2d 1091 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 4

Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)..... 6

Sanborn v. Commonwealth, 754 S.W.2d 534 (Ky. 1988)..... 8

Tamme v. Commonwealth, 759 S.W.2d 51 (Ky. 1988) 6, 8

Ward v. Commonwealth, 695 S.W.2d 404 (Ky. 1985)..... 2, 7

Willoughby v. Commonwealth, 730 S.W.2d 921 (Ky. 1986) 1, 3

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

KRS 532.025 (1)(b)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII 1

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1..... 1

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit August 29, 2019 (affirming denial of federal habeas relief)	Appendix A
Memorandum opinion and order, United States District Court, August 29, 2014 (denying federal habeas petition)	Appendix B
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit order November 19, 2019 (denying petition for rehearing en banc)	Appendix C
Decision of the Supreme Court of Kentucky <i>Willoughby v. Commonwealth</i> , 730 S.W.2d 921 (Ky. 1986) (affirming convictions and sentence on direct appeal)	Appendix D
